Project Number: 770299
NewsEye:
A Digital Investigator for Historical Newspapers
Research and Innovation Action
Call H2020-SC-CULT-COOP-2016-2017
D2.4: Layout Analysis (final)
Due date of deliverable: M24 (30 April 2020)
Actual submission date: 08 April 2020

[2] Adam Ghorbel, Nicole Vincent, and Jean-Marc Ogier. “A segmentation free Word Spotting for
handwritten documents”. In: Aug. 2015. DOI: 10.13140/RG.2.1.1534.7683.
[3] Théodore Bluche. “Joint Line Segmentation and Transcription for End-to-End Handwritten Para-
graph Recognition”. In: CoRR abs/1604.08352 (2016).
[4] Markus Diem, Florian Kleber, Stefan Fiel, Tobias Grüning, and Basilis Gatos. ScriptNet: ICDAR
2017 Competition on Baseline Detection in Archival Documents (cBAD). 2017. DOI: 10.5281/
zenodo.257972. URL: https://doi.org/10.5281/zenodo.257972.
[5] Tobias Grüning, Gundram Leifert, Tobias Strauß, and Roger Labahn. “A Two-Stage Method for
Text Line Detection in Historical Documents”. In: CoRR abs/1802.03345 (2018). arXiv: 1802 .
03345. URL: http://arxiv.org/abs/1802.03345.
[6] Yann LeCun, Léon Bottou, Yoshua Bengio, and Patrick Haffner. “Gradient-based learning applied
to document recognition”. In: Proceedings of the IEEE 86.11 (1998), pp. 2278–2323. DOI: 10.
1109/5.726791.
[7] Jonathan Long, Evan Shelhamer, and Trevor Darrell. “Fully convolutional networks for semantic
segmentation”. In: Proc. of the Computer Society Conference on Computer Vision and Pattern
Recognition (CVPR). IEEE, 2015, pp. 3431–3440. DOI: 10.1109/CVPR.2015.7298965.
[8] Olaf Ronneberger, Philipp Fischer, and Thomas Brox. “U-Net: Convolutional Networks for Biomed-
ical Image Segmentation”. In: Proc. of the Medical Image Computing and Computer-Assisted
Intervention (MICCAI). 2015, pp. 234–241. DOI: 10.1007/978-3-319-24574-4_28.
[9] Kaiming He, Xiangyu Zhang, Shaoqing Ren, and Jian Sun. “Deep Residual Learning for Image

D2.4: Layout Analysis (final) CULT-COOP-09-2017
[15] Michael Murdock, Shawn Reid, Blaine Hamilton, and Jackson Reese. “ICDAR 2015 competition
on text line detection in historical documents”. In: Proc. of the IAPR International Conference on
Document Analysis and Recognition (ICDAR). IEEE, 2015, pp. 1171–1175. DOI: 10.1109/ICDAR.
2015.7333945.
[16] Markus Diem, Florian Kleber, Stefan Fiel, Basilis Gatos, and Tobias Grüning. “cBAD: ICDAR2017
Competition on Baseline Detection”. In: Proc. of the IAPR International Conference on Document
Analysis and Recognition (ICDAR). IEEE, 2017, pp. 1355–1360.
[17] Markus Diem, Florian Kleber, Robert Sablatnig, and Basilis Gatos. “cBAD: ICDAR2019 Competi-
tion on Baseline Detection”. In: 2019 International Conference on Document Analysis and Recog-
nition (ICDAR). ISSN: 1520-5363. Sept. 2019, pp. 1494–1498. DOI: 10.1109/ICDAR.2019.00240.
[18] Anukriti Bansal, Santanu Chaudhury, Sumantra Dutta Roy, and J.B. Srivastava. “Newspaper Arti-
cle Extraction Using Hierarchical Fixed Point Model”. In: 2014 11th IAPR International Workshop
on Document Analysis Systems. Apr. 2014, pp. 257–261. DOI: 10.1109/DAS.2014.42.
[19] R. Furmaniak. “Unsupervised Newspaper Segmentation Using Language Context”. In: Ninth In-
ternational Conference on Document Analysis and Recognition (ICDAR 2007). Vol. 2. ISSN: 2379-
2140. Sept. 2007, pp. 1263–1267. DOI: 10.1109/ICDAR.2007.4377118.
[20] Dafang He, Scott Cohen, Brian Price, Daniel Kifer, and C. Lee Giles. “Multi-Scale Multi-Task
FCN for Semantic Page Segmentation and Table Detection”. In: 2017 14th IAPR International
Conference on Document Analysis and Recognition (ICDAR). Vol. 01. ISSN: 2379-2140. Nov.
2017, pp. 254–261. DOI: 10.1109/ICDAR.2017.50.
[21] Herbert Edelsbrunner, David G. Kirkpatrick, and Raimund Seidel. “On the shape of a set of points
in the plane”. In: IEEE Trans. Information Theory. 1981.
[22] X. Li, F. Yin, T. Xue, L. Liu, J. Ogier, and C. Liu. “Instance Aware Document Image Segmen-
tation using Label Pyramid Networks and Deep Watershed Transformation”. In: 2019 Interna-